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Imbalance Settlement & Uplift Accounts

Energy Capacity Imbalances AnnexAt a glance
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Market Prices
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Activated Balancing Energy for aFRR
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Daily profile of average 15-min activated Balancing Energy for aFRR
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Weighted Average Prices of mFRR Balancing Energy
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Fuel type that determined the mFRR price
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HYDRO LIGNITE NATURAL GAS DISPATCHABLE LOAD 
(PUMP)

DISPATCHABLE 
LOAD (OTHER)

No Price

0%

50%

100%

Imbalance Settlement Periods

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ12:00 am               3:00 am                6:00 am                9:00 am               12:00 pm               3:00 pm               6:00 pm               9:00 pm
Imbalance Settlement Periods

0%

50%

100%

Imbalance Settlement Periods

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ12:00 am               3:00 am                6:00 am                9:00 am               12:00 pm               3:00 pm               6:00 pm               9:00 pm
Imbalance Settlement Periods

Upward mFRR Prices per BSE Technology

0

100

200

0

200

400

Fuel type

N
um

be
r o

f p
er

io
ds

€/
M
W
h

NATURAL GAS HYDRO DISP. LOAD PUMPS No Price

232 238

22
1

179

138

187190

64

187196

201

Περίοδοι Average Price of Upward mFRR Maximum Price of Upward mFRR

Downward mFRR Prices per BSE Technology

0

100

200

300

400

0

20

40

60

Fuel type

N
um

be
r o

f p
er

io
ds

€/
M
W
h

NATURAL GAS HYDRO PUMPS No Price

441

182

34 15

40 39

61

0

30

0

Περίοδοι Average Price of Downward mFRR Minimum Price of Downward mFRR



Power BI Desktop

100%

66%

34%

1%

99%

100%

www.admie.gr

UPWARD

10

DOWNWARD

Settled Balancing Capacity for aFRR

Daily average 15-min aFRR Reserves

Daily profile of average 15-min aFRR Reserves

0

200

400

600

M
W

18/12/2023 19/12/2023 20/12/2023 21/12/2023 22/12/2023 23/12/2023 24/12/2023

441
475

566 565

323
370

425

54
100 117 102

53 35
69

Upward Downward

Upward

0

200

400

600

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ

Downward

0

50

100

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ

aFRR Distribution per Technology

AnnexImbalancesAt a glance Energy Capacity  -18/12/2023 24/12/2023BALANCING MARKET WEEKLY BULLETIN     |

Imbalance Settlement Periods Imbalance Settlement Periods
pmpmpmpmamamamam pmpmpmpmamamamam12:00 am         3:00 am           6:00 am            9:00 am        12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm

                                                                          Imbalance Settlement Periods
12:00 am         3:00 am           6:00 am            9:00 am        12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm
                                                                          Imbalance Settlement Periods

NATURAL GAS HYDRO



Power BI Desktop

100%

5%

95%

1%

1%

20%

79%

100%

www.admie.gr

UPWARD

11

DOWNWARD

Settled Balancing Capacity for mFRR

Daily average 15-min mFRR Reserves

Daily profile of average 15-min mFRR Reserves

mFRR Distribution per Technology

0

50

100

150

200

M
W

18/12/2023 19/12/2023 20/12/2023 21/12/2023 22/12/2023 23/12/2023 24/12/2023

165

188

223

188

134 134

156

59

83
97

78 73

28

52

Upward Downward

Upward

0

200

400

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ

Downward

0

50

100

150

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ

AnnexImbalancesAt a glance Energy Capacity  -18/12/2023 24/12/2023BALANCING MARKET WEEKLY BULLETIN     |

NATURAL GAS LIGNITEHYDRO

Imbalance Settlement Periods Imbalance Settlement Periods
pmpmpmpmamamamam pmpmpmpmamamamam12:00 am         3:00 am           6:00 am            9:00 am        12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm

                                                                          Imbalance Settlement Periods
12:00 am         3:00 am           6:00 am            9:00 am        12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm
                                                                          Imbalance Settlement Periods

12:00 am         3:00 am           6:00 am            9:00 am        12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm
                                                                          Imbalance Settlement Periods



Power BI Desktop

100%

45%
55%

7%

6%

87%

100%

www.admie.gr

UPWARD

12

DOWNWARD

Settled Balancing Capacity for FCR

Daily average 15-min FCR Reserves

Daily profile of average 15-min FCR Reserves

0

10

20

30

40

M
W

18/12/2023 19/12/2023 20/12/2023 21/12/2023 22/12/2023 23/12/2023 24/12/2023

31

39
36

45
42

23

37

20

38

45

38

22

15

29

Upward Downward

Upward

0

10

20

30

40

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ

Downward

0

20

40

60

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ

FCR Distribution per Technology

AnnexImbalancesAt a glance Energy Capacity  -18/12/2023 24/12/2023BALANCING MARKET WEEKLY BULLETIN     |

NATURAL GAS LIGNITEHYDRO

Imbalance Settlement Periods Imbalance Settlement Periods
pmpmpmpmamamamam pmpmpmpmamamamam12:00 am         3:00 am           6:00 am            9:00 am        12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm

                                                                          Imbalance Settlement Periods
12:00 am         3:00 am           6:00 am            9:00 am        12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm
                                                                          Imbalance Settlement Periods



Power BI Desktop

www.admie.gr13

Weighted Average Prices of 15-min Settled Balancing Capacity for aFFR
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Weighted Average Prices of 15-min Settled Balancing Capacity for mFFR
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Weighted Average Prices of 15-min Settled Balancing Capacity for FCR

Daily profile of 15-min FCR Weighted Average Prices

Energy
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Capacity

€/MW
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Imbalances per Participant Category

24/12/2023

Imbalances Shares of Absolute Imbalances per Participant Category

Daily profile of Positive Imbalances per Participant Category
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Daily profile of Negative Imbalances per Participant Category

38,9%

46,7%

11,5%
2,9%

Non Dispatchable RES

Load

Balancing Service Providers

System Losses

Cross Border Trade

0

50

100

150

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

h

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ 0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Imbalance Settlement Periods

M
W

h

12:00 πμ 3:00 πμ 6:00 πμ 9:00 πμ 12:00 μμ 3:00 μμ 6:00 μμ 9:00 μμ

0

5.000

10.000

15.000

M
W

h

18/12/2023 19/12/2023 20/12/2023 21/12/2023 22/12/2023 23/12/2023 24/12/2023

15.851 16.110

10.545

13.480

16.851
16.106

14.707

11.236
12.182

18.212

10.735
11.442

10.559

12.456

Positive Negative

BALANCING MARKET WEEKLY BULLETIN     |

12:00 am         3:00 am            6:00 am          9:00 am          12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm
                                                                           Imbalance Settlement Periods

12:00 am         3:00 am            6:00 am          9:00 am          12:00 pm          3:00 pm          6:00 pm           9:00 pm
                                                                           Imbalance Settlement Periods



Power BI Desktop

18/12/2023  -

www.admie.gr17

Imbalance Settlement & Uplift Accounts Prices

24/12/2023

Daily profile of average 15-min Prices
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1.2 Total daily Imbalances

Day

 

Positive
(MWh)

Negative
(MWh)

Positive
(MWh)

Negative
(MWh)

Positive
(MWh)

Negative
(MWh)

Positive
(MWh)

Negative
(MWh)

Positive
(MWh)

Negative
(MWh)

Imbalance Credit Imbalance Debit

18/12/2023
19/12/2023
20/12/2023
21/12/2023
22/12/2023
23/12/2023
24/12/2023

1.187
1.477
1.266
1.391
1.681
1.753

503

-3.683
-2.898
-2.687

-909
-1.258

-430
-711

8.537
6.995
2.667
5.390
8.925
8.583
7.754

-2.636
-4.792
-6.966
-3.085
-2.386
-2.557
-2.808

5.707
6.652
6.047
6.046
6.128
5.770
6.447

-4.821
-4.473
-8.316
-6.516
-7.433
-6.802
-7.872

420
985
566
652
116

 
2

-96
-19

-243
-225
-366
-770

-1.065

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

745.702
852.322

1.174.980
709.503
821.998

1.050.648
785.854

630.493
1.013.498
2.361.181

650.912
711.166
746.579
714.181

Total 9.259 -12.576 48.851 -25.228 42.797 -46.233 2.742 -2.784     6.141.007 6.828.012

System LossesLoad
Non Dispatchable 

RES 
Balancing Service 

Providers Cross Border Trade

1.1 Total daily energy measurements and economic figures
Day

 

Upward aFRR
(MWh)

Downward aFRR
(MWh)

Upward mFRR
(MWh)

Downward mFRR
(MWh)

Upward Balancing
Energy Credit

Downward Balancing
Energy Debit

18/12/2023
19/12/2023
20/12/2023
21/12/2023
22/12/2023
23/12/2023
24/12/2023

1.359
1.394
2.542

764
1.295

588
999

1.791
2.613
1.010
3.015
2.020
1.106

995

1.228
2.358
6.193
1.975
3.054
1.365
1.474

10.018
10.441
7.438
8.164

10.062
7.733
8.206

€ 446.434
€ 700.422

€ 1.572.773
€ 444.108
€ 757.130
€ 305.888
€ 369.780

€ 495.442
€ 538.107
€ 524.326
€ 513.492
€ 474.134
€ 413.132
€ 426.520

Total 8.940 12.549 17.647 62.060 € 4.596.535 € 3.385.153
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Α          Outlier: is an observation above the upper or below the bottom whisker, that is statistically distant from the rest of the data

Β          Quartile 
             upper: +1,5*IQR above D 
             lower: -1,5*IQR below G

C          The upper whisker covers all the data values between Q3 and the maximum value, that is, the highest 25% of the data values

D          Q3 (3  quartile): 75% of the scores fall below the upper quartile value

E           Average

F           Q2 (2  quartile): 50% of the scores are greater than or equal to this value and half are lower
G          Q1 (1  quartile): 25% of the scores fall below the lower quartile value

H          The bottom whisker covers all the data values from the minimum value up to  Q1-1*IQR, that is the lower 25% of the data values

IQR      Interquartile range that is equal to the height of the whisker =Q3-Q1 and represents 50% of the scores

rd

nd
st

A negative value in Debit corresponds to a Credit for the Participants

The daily 15-min profile per product is calculated as the 7-days' average for each Imbalance Settlement Period. The "X" axis presents the beginning of the first Settlement Period (15-min) 
for each hour of the day in CET, i.e. 00:00 corresponds to the beginning of the first 15-min for the first hour of the day, 01: 00 corresponds to the beginning of the first 15-min for the 
second hour of the day, etc.

The Imbalance of a Balance Responsible Entity for an Imbalance Settlement Period equals to the difference between the certified metering of energy for the BSE b and its Market Schedule 
(Final Position). For a Balancing Service Entity that provides mFRR Balancing energy or energy for other purposes, an Imbalance adjustment is applied for the calculation of its Final 
Imbalance. A Positive Final Imbalance (a) for Dispatchable Generating Units and Dispatchable RES Units Portfolios corresponds to higher metered energy injection in real time compared to 
the respective Dispatch Instruction, and (b) for Dispatchable Load Portfolios corresponds to lower metered energy consumption in real time compared to the respective Dispatch 
Instruction. The opposite applies for Negative Imbalance. A Positive Final Imbalance (a) for Non-Dispatchable RES Units Portfolios and Dispatchable RES Units Portfolios without Market 
Participation Obligation corresponds to higher metered energy injection in real time compared to the respective Market Schedule and (b) for Non-Dispatchable Load Portfolios 
corresponds to lower metered energy consumption in real time compared to the respective Market Schedule. The opposite applies for Negative Imbalance.

The data presented in this bulletin result from the initial settlement carried out by IPTO in W+1 timing (where W is the reference week), which is based on non-certified metering data.

2
1

3

4



Power BI Desktop

Dyrrachiou 89 & Kifissou, 104 43 Athens

+30 210-5192101

+30 210-5192324

info@admie.gr

Developed by
Market Management Department
Branch of Market Development & Monitoring

              MarketMonitoring@admie.gr 




